18 Practical Components, Inc.  www.practicalcomponents.com  klaphen@practicalcomponents.com18
D
u
m
m
y
C
o

Call For
Availability
Part Number System
PB18–250x250-EUT
Die Dimensions
L xW (mil)Pitch (mil)
PB=Perimeter Bump
FA=Full Array
(minus corner bumps)
PST02=Thermal Device
Alloy Type
EUT=Eutectic (Sn/Pb)
LF2=PB Free
FCT Bump Structure
UBM is the Al/NiV/Cu (under bump metallization) covering about 1%
of the wafer which is under the bumps only. Nitride passivation is an
invisible glass-like protective coating over 99% of the wafer, except
under the bumps. The bumps will not stick to the Nitride, only the UBM.
Nitride coating is standard for all Flip Chip wafers.
19Practical Components, Inc.  Tel: 1-714-252-0010  Fax: 1-714-252-0026 19
D
u
m
m
y C
o
m
p
o
n
en
ts
FA10-200x200
Die size: 5.08mm sq.
1
16
34
52
70
88
106
124
142
160
178
196
214
232
250
268
286
33
51
69
87
105
123
141
159
177
195
213
231
249
267
285
303
1 15
304 317
The FA10 daisy-chain test die is designed with a 10-mil pitch (254µm) ar-
ray of solder bumps across the surface of the die. They are configured in

For kits see pages 56, 57, 58, 60,
63, 64, 73, 79 and 82.
Part Number System
 Add “TR” to end of part number for Tape and Reel.
 Add “SAC405” or “SAC305” or “Sn3.5Ag” to end of part number for Lead-Free.
A-PBGA144–1.0mm–13mm
Plastic Ball
Grid Array I/O Count
Body Size
Pitch
Amkor
All PBGAs listed on this page are daisy-chained and
available lead-free.
PBGA Plastic Ball Grid Array 1.0mm Pitch
Part Number I/O Count Pitch Body Size Ball Matrix Ball
Alignment
Quantity
Per Tray
Available
Lead-Free Alloys
A-PBGA144-1.0mm-13mm 144 1.0mm 13mm 12 x 12 Full Array 160 SAC405, SAC305 or Sn3.5Ag
A-PBGA156-1.0mm-15mm 156 1.0mm 15mm 14 x 14 Perimeter 126 SAC405, SAC305 or Sn3.5Ag
A-PBGA160-1.0mm-15mm 160 1.0mm 15mm 14 x 14 Perimeter 126 SAC405, SAC305 or Sn3.5Ag
A-PBGA196-1.0mm-15mm 196 1.0mm 15mm 14 x 14 Full Array 126 SAC405, SAC305 or Sn3.5Ag
A-PBGA208-1.0mm-17mm 208 1.0mm 17mm 16 x 16 Perimeter 90 SAC405, SAC305 or Sn3.5Ag
A-PBGA256-1.0mm-17mm 256 1.0mm 17mm 16 x 16 Full Array 90 SAC405, SAC305 or Sn3.5Ag
A-PBGA288-1.0mm-23mm 288 1.0mm 23mm 22 x 22 Perimeter 60 SAC405, SAC305 or Sn3.5Ag
A-PBGA289-1.0mm-19mm 289 1.0mm 19mm 17 x 17 Full Array 84 SAC405, SAC305 or Sn3.5Ag
A-PBGA324-1.0mm-19mm 324 1.0mm 19mm 18 x 18 Full Array 84 SAC405, SAC305 or Sn3.5Ag
A-PBGA324-1.0mm-23mm 324 1.0mm 23mm 22 x 22 Perimeter 60 SAC405, SAC305 or Sn3.5Ag
A-PBGA484-1.0mm-27mm 484 1.0mm 27mm 26 x 26 Perimeter 40 SAC405, SAC305 or Sn3.5Ag
A-PBGA516-1.0mm-31mm 516 1.0mm 31mm 30 x 30 Perimeter 27 SAC405, SAC305 or Sn3.5Ag
A-PBGA580-1.0mm-35mm 580 1.0mm 35mm 34 x 34 Perimeter 24 SAC405, SAC305 or Sn3.5Ag
A-PBGA676-1.0mm-27mm 676 1.0mm 27mm 26 x 26 Full Array 40 SAC405, SAC305 or Sn3.5Ag
A-PBGA680-1.0mm-35mm 680 1.0mm 35mm 34 x 34 Perimeter 24 SAC405, SAC305 or Sn3.5Ag
A-PBGA928-1.0mm-40mm 928 1.0mm 40mm 39 x 39 Perimeter 21 SAC405, SAC305 or Sn3.5Ag
A-PBGA1156-1.0mm-35mm 1,156 1.0mm 35mm 34 x 34 Full Array 24 SAC405, SAC305 or Sn3.5Ag
Practical Components is the exclusive distributor of
Amkor Technology Mechanical Components.

(1) applies to 13, 15 and 17mm packages.
(2) applies to 23, 27, 31, 35mm, 37.5mm and 40.0mm packages.
*Assumptions: 5 mils Solder Paste
 Solder Mask Defined Pad
Part Number System
 Add “TR” to end of part number for Tape and Reel.
 Add “SAC405” or “SAC305” or “Sn3.5Ag” to end of part number for Lead-Free.
PBGA Plastic Ball Grid Array 1.5mm/1.27mm Pitch
Part Number I/O Count Pitch Body Size Ball Matrix Ball
Alignment
Quantity
Per Tray
Available
Lead-Free Alloys
A-PBGA208-1.27mm-23mm* 208 1.27mm 23mm 17 x 17 Perimeter 60 SAC405, or SAC305 or Sn3.5Ag
A-PBGA217-1.27mm-23mm* 217 1.27mm 23mm 17 x 17 Perimeter 60 SAC405, or SAC305 or Sn3.5Ag
A-PBGA256-1.27mm-27mm* 256 1.27mm 27mm 20 x 20 Perimeter 40 SAC405, or SAC305 or Sn3.5Ag
A-PBGA272-1.27mm-27mm* 272 1.27mm 27mm 20 x 20 Perimeter 40 SAC405, or SAC305 or Sn3.5Ag
A-PBGA329-1.27mm-31mm 329 1.27mm 31mm 23 x 23 Perimeter 27 SAC405, or SAC305 or Sn3.5Ag
A-PBGA356-1.27mm-27mm* 356 1.27mm 27mm 20 x 20 Perimeter 40 SAC405, or SAC305 or Sn3.5Ag
A-PBGA388-1.27mm-35mm* 388 1.27mm 35mm 26 x 26 Perimeter 24 SAC405, or SAC305 or Sn3.5Ag
A-PBGA420-1.27mm-35mm 420 1.27mm 35mm 26 x 26 Perimeter 24 SAC405, or SAC305 or Sn3.5Ag
A-PBGA456-1.27mm-35mm 456 1.27mm 35mm 26 x 26 Perimeter 24 SAC405, or SAC305 or Sn3.5Ag
A-PBGA564-1.27mm-40mm* 564 1.27mm 40mm 30 x 30 Perimeter 21 SAC405, or SAC305 or Sn3.5Ag
Some PBGAs are available
daisy-chained. All PBGAs are
available lead-free.
A-PBGA208–1.27mm–23mm
Plastic Ball
Grid Array I/O Count
Body Size
Pitch

Motherboard
After Reflow
Diameter = Height
Solder Ball Diameter/Height
(As Received)
Solder Ball Height
After Ball Attach
A B
C
Note: Drawing not to scale.
SBGA SuperBGA® 1.27mm Pitch
Part Number I/O Count Pitch Body Size Ball Matrix Ball
Alignment
Quantity
Per Tray
A-SBGA256-1.27mm-27mm 256 1.27mm 27mm 20 x 20 Perimeter 40
A-SBGA304-1.27mm-31mm 304 1.27mm 31mm 23 x 23 Perimeter 27
A-SBGA352-1.27mm-35mm 352 1.27mm 35mm 26 x 26 Perimeter 24
A-SBGA432-1.27mm-40mm 432 1.27mm 40mm 31 x 31 Perimeter 21
A-SBGA520-1.27mm-40mm 520 1.27mm 40mm 31 x 31 Perimeter 21
A-SBGA560-1.27mm-42.5mm 560 1.27mm 42.5mm 33 x 33 Perimeter 12
A-SBGA600-1.27mm-45mm 600 1.27mm 45mm 35 x 35 Perimeter 12
Package Pitch A B C
SBGA 1.27 .76 .62 .52
Part Number System
 Add “TR” to end of part number for Tape and Reel.
 Add “SAC405” or “SAC305” or “Sn3.5Ag” to end of part number for Lead-Free.
A-SBGA256–1.27mm–27mm
I/O Count
Body Size
Pitch
Amkor
SuperBGA®
Notes
 Superior thermal performance.
 Light weight
 Low profile (1.4mm mounted)
 Moisture resistant (JEDEC level 3)
 JEDEC MO-192 standard outlines
 Enhanced electrical performance > 1 GHz
 Parts are packaged in JEDEC trays.
 Call for tape and reel quantity and availability.
 Solder ball material is eutectic 63/37 SnPb.
 BGA packages should be baked at 125°C for 24 hours prior to assembly
to prevent delamination during assembly process.
 Parts can be baked and dry-packed.
 All components are daisy-chained except for 520 I/O.
 Lead-free parts are available with (SAC405 )95.5% Sn/ 4.0% Ag/ 0.5%
Cu alloy or 96.5%Sn/3.0%Ag/0.5%Cu alloy (SAC305). Sn3.5Ag is also
available (call for availablity).
 SBGA‘s are not available without solder balls.
Practical Components is the exclusive distributor of
Amkor Technology Mechanical Components.
	Package on Package
	PoP Package on Package —Amkor Technology
	Ball Grid Array
	CVBGA Very Thin ChipArray® BGA—Amkor Technology
	CTBGA ChipArray® Thin Core BGA—Amkor Technology
	CABGA ChipArray® BGA—Amkor Technology
	MLF
	tsCSP Thin Substrate Chip Scale Pkg.—Amkor Technology
	LGA Land Grid Array—Amkor Technology
	MLF® MicroLeadFrame®—Amkor Technology
	Dual Row MLF®—Amkor Technology
	Flip Chips
	Flip Chips—FlipChip International
	Flip Chip Glossary—FlipChip International
	PBGA 1.0mm Pitch—Amkor Technology
	PBGA 1.5mm/1.27mm Pitch—Amkor Technology